

**, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St., NW, Ste. 400
Washington, D.C. 20005

CATHERINE HINCKLEY KELLEY
1101 14th St., NW, Ste. 400
Washington, D.C. 20005

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First St., NE
Washington, D.C. 20463,

Defendant

and

HILLARY FOR AMERICA
P.O. Box 5256
New York, NY 10185-5256

CORRECT THE RECORD
800 Maine Avenue SW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20024

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-02336-JEB

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' SUPPLEMENTAL
MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing..... | 3 |
| II. This Court lacks jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ APA claim. | 7 |
| A. Plaintiffs do not challenge any binding final agency action. | 8 |
| B. Plaintiffs’ facial APA claim is time-barred..... | 12 |
| 1. Plaintiffs challenge regulations that went into effect decades ago. | 12 |
| 2. Plaintiffs’ claim does not fit into any exception to the application of the statute of limitations. | 14 |
| a. The regulations did not cause an informational injury. | 16 |
| b. The regulations did not cause an organizational injury. | 17 |
| 3. The authority cited in Plaintiffs’ supplemental brief is inapposite. | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Canoe Assoc., Inc. v. City of Louisa Water and Sewer Comm’n</i> , 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004) | 18 |
| <i>Am. Family Life Assur. Co. of Columbus v. F.C.C.</i> , 129 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 5 |
| <i>Am. Farm Bureau. v. EPA</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2000) | 6 |
| <i>Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 19 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | 9, 11 |
| <i>Brown v. Jewell</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 170 (D.D.C. 2015) | 2 |
| <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Department of State</i> , No. CV 18-563, 2019 WL 2451767 (D.D.C. June 12, 2019) | 19 |
| <i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash., v. FEC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017) | 16, 22 |
| <i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011) | 16 |
| <i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 904 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 15, 21 |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015) | 7 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 3 |
| <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 & 453 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 10 |
| <i>Complaint, Shays v. FEC</i> , No. 1:06-cv-01247 (D.D.C. July 11, 2006) (challenging regulations adopted in 2006) | 21 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-5088 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 13, 2020) | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. Hamilton</i> , 453 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2006) | 13 |
| <i>Doe by Fein v. D.C.</i> , 93 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 2 |
| <i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm.</i> 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 18 |
| <i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2008) | 6 |
| <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) | 6, 21 |
| <i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992) | 9 |
| <i>Free Speech for People v. FEC</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D.D.C. 2020) | 17, 22 |
| <i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. McAleenan</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 180 (D.D.C. 2020) | 2 |
| <i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 18 |
| <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>Garcia v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 16 |
| <i>Hispanic Leadership Fund, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 407 (E.D. Va. 2012) | 10 |
| <i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) | 13 |
| <i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) | 6 |
| <i>Lawyers’ Comm. for 9/11 Inquiry, Inc. v. Wray</i> , 424 F.Supp.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-5051 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 11, 2020) | 18 |
| <i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 20 |
| <i>NLRB v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 15 |
| <i>P & V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 13, 14, 15, 22 |
| <i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 19 |
| <i>Peri & Sons Farms, Inc. v. Acosta</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2019), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i> , <i>Peri & Sons Farms, Inc. v. Scalia</i> , No. 19-5113, 2019 WL 6218269 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 2019) | 2, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen, Inc., v. Trump</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018) | 3, 5 |
| <i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm'n</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) | 6 |
| <i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 12, 21, 22 |
| <i>Shipbuilders Council of Am. v. United States</i> , 868 F.2d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1989) | 5 |
| <i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 12, 21, 22 |
| <i>Van Hollen v. U.S. Fed. Elec. Comm.</i> , No. 11-cv-00766, 2011 WL 9203740 (D.D.C. April 21, 2011) | 21 |
| <i>Weaver v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 744 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 15 |
| STATUTES | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 702 | 8, 13 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 704 | 8, 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) | 13, 14, 21, 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------------------|
| 52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(5)(A)..... | 17 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) | 10 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109..... | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) | 9, 10 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.26..... | 1 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 104.20..... | 21 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 109.20..... | 1 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 109.21 | 1, 13 |
| 72 Fed. Reg. 887 (Jan. 9, 2007) | 17 |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 55947 (Sept. 15, 2010) | 13 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... | 2 |
| MUR 7146 | 3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 16, 20 |
| MUR 7146 | 8 |
